
 RULEMAKING HEARING  10/5/2017

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 1

1                    STATE OF MISSOURI

                PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2

3

                TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

4

5                    Rulemaking Hearing

6

7                     October 5, 2017

                Jefferson City, Missouri

8                        Volume 1

9

10 In the Matter of a Proposed )

Rulemaking to Amend Commission )Case No. EX-2017-0153

11 Rule CSR 4 240-18-010. )

12

13

14

15

                 JUDGE MORRIS L. WOODRUFF, Presiding

16                  CHIEF REGULLATORY LAW JUDGE

17                  DANIEL Y.  HALL, Chairman

18

19

20

21 REPORTED BY:     Monnie S. Mealy, CCR, CSR, RPR

                 Midwest Litigation Services

22                  3432 W. Truman Boulevard, Suite 207

                 Jefferson City, MO  65109

23                  (573) 636-7551

24

25



 RULEMAKING HEARING  10/5/2017

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 2

1                  A P P E A R A N C E S

2 For Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission:

3              Mr. Nathan Williams

             Public Service Commission

4              200 Madison Street

             P.O. Box 360

5              Jefferson City, MO  65102

             (573) 751-3234

6

7 For Office of the Public Counsel and the Public:

8              Mr. Timothy Opitz

             Office of Public Counsel

9              200 Madison Street

             P.O. Box 2230

10              Jefferson City, MO  65102

             (573) 751-5324

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 RULEMAKING HEARING  10/5/2017

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 3

1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right.  It's 2:00, so

3 let's go ahead and -- let's go ahead and get

4 started.  We're here for a public hearing regarding

5 a proposed amendment to 4 CSR 240-18.010, which

6 concerns safety standards for electrical

7 corporations, telecommunication companies and rural

8 electric cooperatives.

9         The purpose of this hearing is to obtain

10 comments from the public about those proposed

11 amendments.  And we are in a fairly informal

12 process here.  If anyone wants to come forward and

13 make a comment about the -- the proposed amendment,

14 please do so.

15         I'll ask that staff go last so that they

16 have a chance to respond to any comments that are

17 made by member of the public.  So I'll just, at

18 this point, ask if anyone wants to make a

19 comment. And I see Mr. Mitten.

20         MR. MITTEN:  Judge Woodruff, thank you.

21 My name is Russ Mitten, Brydon, Swearengen &

22 England, 320 East Capitol Avenue, Jefferson City,

23 65102.  And I'm here today on behalf Union Electric

24 Company doing business as Ameren Missouri.

25         Ameren Missouri didn't file any comments



 RULEMAKING HEARING  10/5/2017

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 4

1 with respect to this rule, but it did want to go on

2 the record as saying that it supports the proopsed

3 amendments, including the additional change

4 proposed by Staff in its September 29th filing.

5         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Any questions?

6         MR. MITTEN:  Thank you.

7         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you.  Anyone else

8 from the public wishing to make a comment?  Turn to

9 Staff.  Do you have any -- wish to make any

10 comments?

11         Staff did file a -- a written comment in

12 which it suggested that Commission should reference

13 additional errata that was issued on March 31st of

14 2017.  Mr. Chairman, do you have any questions for

15 Staff?

16         CHAIRMAN HALL:  I have no questions.

17 Thank you.

18         JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right.  Anybody else

19 wishing to comment?  All right.  Then we are

20 adjourned.

21          (The proceedings were concluded at 2:01 p.m. On

22 October 5, 2017.)

23

24

25





 RULEMAKING HEARING  10/5/2017

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

 RULEMAKING HEARING  10/5/2017

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

A

accurately 5:12

additional 4:3

4:13

adjourned 4:20

ahead 3:3,3

Amend 1:10

amendment 3:5

3:13

amendments

3:11 4:3

Ameren 3:24,25

Anybody 4:18

Avenue 3:22

B

behalf 3:23

Boulevard 1:22

Box 2:4,9

Brydon 3:21

business 3:24

C

C 2:1 3:1

Capitol 3:22

caption 5:10

Case 1:10

CCR 1:21 5:22

CERTIFICA...

5:1

Certified 5:6,7

certify 5:9

Chairman 1:17

4:14,16

chance 3:16

change 4:3

CHIEF 1:16

City 1:7,22 2:5

2:10 3:22

come 3:12

comment 3:13

3:19 4:8,11,19

comments 3:10

3:16,25 4:10

Commission 1:1

1:10 2:2,3 4:12

companies 3:7

Company 3:24

concerns 3:6

concluded 4:21

cooperatives 3:8

corporations 3:7

Counsel 2:7,8

COUNTY 5:4

Court 5:7

CSR 1:11,21 3:5

5:22

D

D 3:1

DANIEL 1:17

doing 3:24

E

E 2:1,1 3:1,1

East 3:22

electric 3:8,23

electrical 3:6

England 3:22

errata 4:13

EX-2017-0153

1:10

F

fairly 3:11

file 3:25 4:11

filing 4:4

forth 5:10,13

forward 3:12

fully 5:12

G

G 3:1

go 3:3,3,15 4:1

H

HALL 1:17 4:16

hand 5:15

hearing 1:5 3:4

3:9

hereof 5:10

hereunto 5:15

I

including 4:3

informal 3:11

issued 4:13

J

Jefferson 1:7,22

2:5,10 3:22

Judge 1:15,16

3:2,20 4:5,7,18

K

L

L 1:15

LAW 1:16

let's 3:3,3

Litigation 1:21

M

Madison 2:4,9

March 4:13

Matter 1:10

Mealy 1:21 5:6

5:22

member 3:17

Midwest 1:21

Missouri 1:1,7

2:2 3:24,25 5:3

5:8

Mitten 3:19,20

3:21 4:6

MO 1:22 2:5,10

Monnie 1:21 5:6

5:22

MORRIS 1:15

N

N 2:1 3:1

name 3:21

Nathan 2:3

O

O 3:1

obtain 3:9

October 1:7

4:22 5:16

Office 2:7,8

Opitz 2:8

OSAGE 5:4

P

P 2:1,1 3:1

p.m 4:21

P.O 2:4,9

pages 5:13

personally 5:9

please 3:14

point 3:18

preceding 5:13

present 5:9

Presiding 1:15

proceedings 1:3

4:21 5:9,11

process 3:12

Professional 5:7

5:23

proopsed 4:2

proposed 1:10

3:5,10,13 4:4

public 1:1 2:2,3

2:7,7,8 3:4,10

3:17 4:8

purpose 3:9

Q

questions 4:5,14

4:16

R

R 2:1 3:1

record 4:2

reference 4:12

regarding 3:4

Registered 5:7

5:23

REGULLAT...

1:16

REPORTED

1:21

Reporter 5:6,7,8

5:23

REPORTER'S

5:1

respect 4:1

respond 3:16

right 3:2 4:18,19

RPR 1:21

rule 1:11 4:1

Rulemaking 1:5

1:10

rural 3:7

Russ 3:21

S

S 1:21 2:1 3:1

5:6,22

safety 3:6

saying 4:2

seal 5:16

see 3:19

September 4:4

Service 1:1 2:2,3

Services 1:21

set 5:10,13,15

sheet 5:10

Shorthand 5:6

ss 5:3

staff 2:2 3:15

4:4,9,11,15

standards 3:6

started 3:4

State 1:1 5:3,8

stenotype 5:11

Street 2:4,9

suggested 4:12

Suite 1:22

supports 4:2

Swearengen

3:21

T

telecommunic...

3:7

thank 3:20 4:6,7

4:17

time 5:11

Timothy 2:8

today 3:23

transcribed 5:12

TRANSCRIPT



 RULEMAKING HEARING  10/5/2017

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

1:3

Truman 1:22

Turn 4:8

U

Union 3:23

V

Volume 1:8

W

W 1:22

want 4:1

wants 3:12,18

We're 3:4

WHEREOF

5:15

Williams 2:3

wish 4:9

wishing 4:8,19

WITNESS 5:15

Woodruff 1:15

3:2,20 4:5,7,18

written 4:11

X

Y

Y 1:17

Z

0

0538 5:7,22

1

1 1:8

11 5:16

2

2:00 3:2

2:01 4:21

200 2:4,9

2017 1:7 4:14,22

5:16

207 1:22

2230 2:9

240-18-010 1:11

240-18.010 3:5

29th 4:4

3

31st 4:13

320 3:22

3432 1:22

360 2:4

4

4 1:11 3:5

5

5 1:7 4:22

573 1:23 2:5,10

6

636-7551 1:23

65102 2:5,10

3:23

65109 1:22

7

751-3234 2:5

751-5324 2:10


